Other current financial
liabilities

USD  -  -  -   -   0.05  3

GBP  4  369  -   -   -   -

Trade payables

USD  13  846  29  1,880  33  2,189

EURO  1  81  5  346  4  300

GBP  1  92  1  81  1  95

CAD  0.26  13  0.12  6  0.08  4

1 1 8   |   DYNAMATIC TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED - CONSOLIDATED IND AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018

The following significant exchange rates have been applied

Currency
Year end spot rate

31 March 2018

31 March 2017

1 April 2016

USD/INR  65.04  64.84 66.33

EURO/INR  80.62  69.25 75.10

GBP/INR  92.28  80.88 95.09

CAD/INR  50.64  48.70 51.23

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the USD, EURO, GBP and SGD against INR at 31 March 2018 and 31
March 2017 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in foreign currency and affected
equity and profit and loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest

rates, remain constant.

(` in lacs)

Particulars
Profit and loss Equity, net of tax

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

31 March 2018

USD (-0.30% movement)  19.51  (19.51)  13.66  (13.66)

EURO (-16% movement)  38.70  (38.70)  27.09  (27.09)

GBP (-14% movement)  (167.95)  167.95  (117.57)  117.57

CAD (4% movement)  (0.53)  0.53  (0.37)  0.37

31 March 2017

USD (2% movement)  66.14  (66.14)  46.30  (46.30)

EURO (8% movement)  (5.54)  5.54  (3.88)  3.88

GBP (15% movement)  (97.06)  97.06  (67.94)  67.94

CAD (5% movement)  (0.29)  0.29  (0.20)  0.20

DYNAMATIC TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED - CONSOLIDATED IND AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018  |  1 1 9

B) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Group’s borrowings comprises of term loan, cash credit working capital loan and bill
discounting which carries fixed rate of interest, which do not expose it to interest rate risk.

(a) Interest rate risk exposure

The exposure of the Group’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:
												   (` in lacs)

Particulars As at 31 March
2018

As at 31 March
2017

As at 1 April
2016

Variable rate borrowings  69,939  68,039  57,366

Fixed rate borrowings  1,078  -   5,634

Total borrowings  71,017  68,039  63,000

(b) Sensitivity										   (` in lacs)

Particulars
Profit and loss Equity, net of tax

1% Increase 1% decrease 1% Increase 1% decrease

31 March 2018
Variable rate borrowings  (690)  690  (483)  483

31 March 2017
Variable rate borrowings  (627)  627  (439)  439

1 April 2016
Variable rate borrowings  (428)  428  (300)  300

50. 	 Capital management

The Group’s policy is to maintain a stable and strong capital base structure with a focus on total equity so as to maintain

investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The Group monitors the return

on capital as well as the level of dividends on its equity shares. The Group’s objective when managing capital is to is to

maintain an optimal structure so as to maximize shareholder value and safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern.

The Group monitors capital using a ratio of ‘adjusted net debt’ to ‘equity’. For the purpose of Group’s capital managements,

[…]

transition. Further, the standard permits measurement of financial assets accounted at amortized cost based on the
facts and circumstances existing at the date of transition if retrospective application is impracticable.

	 Accordingly, the Group has determined the classification of financial assets based on facts and circumstances that
exist on the date of transition. Measurement of the financial assets accounted at amortized cost has been done
retrospectively, except where the same is impracticable.

	C ) Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS:

	 The following reconciliations provides the effect of transition to Ind AS from previous GAAP in accordance with
	 Ind AS 101

		  1. Balance sheet as at 1 April 2016 and 31 March 2017.

		  2. Net profit for the year ended 31 March 2017.

		  3. Total equity as at 1 April 2016 and 31 March 2017.

DYNAMATIC TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED - CONSOLIDATED IND AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018  |  1 2 7

1. Reconciliation of balance sheet as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS			   (` in lacs)

Particulars Note
Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2017 Balance Sheet as at 1 April 2016

Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS Previous GAAP* Adjustments Ind AS
   ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment

i  54,448  10,225  64,673  54,614  10,333  64,947

Intangible assets i  3,990  (999)  2,991  1,649  (1,264)  385
Goodwill  8,261  -   8,261  9,356  -   9,356
Capital work-in-
progress

 2,433  -   2,433  2,859  -   2,859

Financial assets
(i) Investments  69  -   69  9  -   9
(ii) Non-current loans ii  2,168  (537)  1,631  2,221  (623)  1,598
(iii) Other non- current
financial assets

 33  -   33  98  -   98

Income tax assets (net)  36  -   36  296  -   296
Other non-current
assets

ii & iv  903  (201)  702  765  (138)  627

Total non-current
assets  72,341  8,488  80,829  71,867  8,308  80,175

Current Assets
Inventories  23,834  -   23,834  22,657  -   22,657
Financial assets
(i) Trade receivables iii  17,744  (2,682)  15,062  16,770  (2,672)  14,098
(ii) Cash and cash
equivalents

 6,191  -   6,191  5,988  -   5,988

(iii) Bank balances
other than cash and
cash equivalents above

 2,071  -   2,071  779  -   779

(iv) Current loans ii  183  78  261  149  133  282
(v) Other current
financial assets

 106  -   106  22  -   22

Other current assets ii  4,709  (170)  4,539  4,183  (187)  3,996
Total current assets  54,838  (2,774)  52,064  50,548  (2,726)  47,822
Total Assets  127,179  5,714  132,893  122,415  5,582  127,997

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity Share Capital  634  -   634  634  -   634
Other equity  24,007  5,238  29,245  25,126  4,997  30,123
Total equity  24,641  5,238  29,879  25,760  4,997  30,757

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Non-current
borrowings

iv  46,861  (535)  46,326  38,835  (584)  38,251

(ii) Other non-current
financial liabilities

i  -   293  293  32  258  290

Non-current provisions  977  -   977  797  -   797
Deferred tax liabilities
(net)

v  2,318  566  2,884  2,530  784  3,314

Other non-current
liabilities

i & vi  36  71  107  116  12  128

Total non-current
liabilities  50,192  395  50,587  42,310  470  42,780

Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
(i) Current borrowings  17,651  -   17,651  13,205  -   13,205
(ii) Trade payables  24,501  -   24,501  24,187  -   24,187
(iii) Other current
financial liabilities

 7,776  -   7,776  15,216  -   15,216

Current provisions  784  151  935  667  115  782
Current tax liabilities
(net)

 690  -   690  561  -   561

Other current liabilities  874  -   874  509  -   509

Total current liabilities  52,276  151  52,427  54,345  115
54,460

Total Liabilities  102,468  546  103,014  96,655  585  97,240
Total Equity and
Liabilities  127,109  5,784  132,893  122,415  5,582  127,997

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

1 2 8   |   DYNAMATIC TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED - CONSOLIDATED IND AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018

Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS		 (` in lacs)

Particulars Note
For the year ended 31 March 2017

Previous GAAP *  Adjustments Ind AS

Income

Revenue from operations  153,918  -   153,918

Other income, net i, ii & iii  503  73  576

Total Income  154,421  73  154,494

Expenses

Cost of materials and stores and spare parts
consumed  84,590  -   84,590

Change in inventory of finished goods and work-in-
progress  (786)  -   (786)

Employee benefit expenses vii  22,998  (40)  22,958

Excise duty  3,308  -   3,308

Finance costs iv  7,398  438  7,836

Depreciation and amortization expenses i  5,439  (157)  5,282

Other expenses viii  27,196  124  27,320

Total expenses  150,143  365  150,508

Profit before exceptional items & tax  4,278  (292)  3,986

Exceptional items iv & ix  1,012  (586)  426

Profit before tax  3,266  294  3,560

Tax expense

Current tax  1,981  -   1,981

Deferred tax (credit) v  (175)  (208)  (383)

Profit for the year  1,460  502  1,962

Other comprehensive income/ (expense)

Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss

Remeasurement of the net defined benefit liability/
asset vii  -   (40)  (40)

Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassed to profit or loss v  -   10  10

Items that will reclassified to profit or loss

Exchange differences in translating financial
statements of foreign operations x  -   (2,108)  (2,108)

Other comprehensive income/ (expense)
for the year, net of income tax  -   (2,138)  (2,138)

Total comprehensive income for the year  1,460  (1,636)  (176)